
 

 
Putting People First Providing for our Communities Preserving our Heritage Promoting the County Protecting our Future  

Herefordshire Council, PO Box 239, HEREFORD, HR1 1ZU 

Main Switchboard (01432) 260000 - www.herefordshire.gov.uk 
$$Agenda0.doc 

 

Chief Executive’s Office 
Chief Executive:  CJ Bull 

To:  All Members of Cabinet: 
 RJ Phillips (Chairman)
 LO Barnett
 AJM Blackshaw
 H Bramer
 JP French
 JA Hyde
 JG Jarvis
 PD Price
 DB Wilcox 

Your Ref:  

Our Ref: 

Please ask for: 

Direct Line/Extension: 

Fax: 

E-mail: 

 

CJB/SAHC 

Mr CJ Bull 

(01432) 260044 

(01432) 340189 

cbull@herefordshire.gov.uk 

8th October 2008 

 

Dear Councillor, 
 
MEETING OF CABINET 
THURSDAY 16 OCTOBER 2008 AT 2.00 PM 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD 
 

AGENDA (08/07) 
 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL - NOTICE UNDER REGULATION 15 OF THE LOCAL 
AUTHORITIES (EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS((ACCESS TO INFORMATION) REGULATIONS 

2000 (AS AMENDED) 
 

Notice is hereby given that the following reports contain key decisions.  When the decisions have 
been made, Members of the relevant Scrutiny Committee will be sent a copy of the decision notices 
and given the opportunity to call-in the decisions. 
 
Item 
No 

Title Portfolio 
Responsibility 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Included in the 
Forward Plan 

Yes/No 

5 Data Centre/Modern Records Unit 
(MRU) Relocation & Corporate ICT 
Strategy Update 

ICT, Education 
and 
Achievement 

Strategic 
Monitoring 
Committee 

No 

6 Herefordshire Connects Programme ICT, Education 
and 
Achievement 

Strategic 
Monitoring 
Committee 

Yes 

 
 

 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

. 



 

 
Putting People First Providing for our Communities Preserving our Heritage Promoting the County Protecting our Future  

Herefordshire Council, PO Box 240, HEREFORD, HR1 1ZT 

Main Switchboard (01432) 260000 - www.herefordshire.gov.uk 
$$Agenda0.doc 

 

  
 To receive any apologies for absence.   
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the Agenda. 

 
GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda 
item(s) the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  
Councillors have to decide first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter 
under discussion.  They will then have to decide whether that personal interest is also 
prejudicial. 
  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in 
the area.  People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the 
Council.  Councillors will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close 
friend, or an organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other 
people in the area.  If they do have a personal interest, they must declare it but can stay and 
take part and vote in the meeting.   
 
Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What 
Councillors have to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew 
all the facts – would think that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision 
would be affected by it.  If a Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what 
that interest is and leave the meeting room.   

  
3. MINUTES   
  
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2008.  (Minutes to follow).   
  
4. COMPREHENSIVE EQUALITY POLICY AND ASSOCIATED EQUALITY SCHEMES   
  
 To note progress on the work that the Council has done in regards to its Comprehensive 

Equality Policy and associated equality schemes.  (Pages 1 - 10) 
  
5. DATA CENTRE/MODERN RECORDS UNIT (MRU) RELOCATION AND CORPORATE ICT 

STRATEGY UPDATE   
  
 To approve the phased relocation of the data centre currently at Thorn Office Centre and the 

relocation of the Modern Records Units currently at Merchant House and Blueschool House 
to a co-located facility at Wallbrook Court, Rotherwas.  (Pages 11 - 38) 

  
6. HEREFORDSHIRE CONNECTS PROGRAMME   
  
 To update Cabinet on the progress of the Herefordshire Connects evaluation of ICT system 



 

 
Putting People First Providing for our Communities Preserving our Heritage Promoting the County Protecting our Future  

Herefordshire Council, PO Box 240, HEREFORD, HR1 1ZT 

Main Switchboard (01432) 260000 - www.herefordshire.gov.uk 
$$Agenda0.doc 

 

solutions, which has been managed in compliance with the Council’s Procurement Policy.  It 
also recommends a new system for Environment and Planning. 
 
The technology choices will support the Council’s delivery of service improvements and 
efficiencies through the Connects Programme, in partnership with Herefordshire PCT.  
(Pages 39 - 54) 

  
  
 
 
Yours sincerely,  

 
CJ BULL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 
Copies to: Chairman of the Council 

Chairman of Strategic Monitoring Committee 
Vice-Chairman of Strategic Monitoring Committee 
Chairmen of Scrutiny Committees 
Group Leaders 
Directors 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

 





E:\MODERNGOV\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\1\3\AI00015316\PUBLINFcabinetcdbus750.doc08/10/08 

The Public's Rights to Information and Attendance at 
Meetings  
 
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO:- 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings 

unless the business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or 
‘exempt' information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of 
the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees 
and written statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual 
Cabinet Members for up to six years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a 
period of up to four years from the date of the meeting.  (A 
[...]
e.  

Purpose 

To note progress on the work that the council has done in regards to its Comprehensive 
Equality Policy and associated equality schemes. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision. 

Recommendations 

 THAT: 

(a) progress in implementing the Comprehensive Equality Policy and 

associated schemes be noted; 

(b) the continued work of the Corporate Diversity Team and its 

implementation of the Equality Standard and the transition to the 

new Equality Framework be endorsed; and   

(c) the importance of maintaining the progress and commitment to 

equality schemes to ensure compliance with its statutory 

requirements be recognised. 

Reasons 

1 The Comprehensive Equality Policy and associated equality schemes state the Local 
Authority’s commitment to equality and diversity.  They set out the specific actions 
that the Authority is going to take to ensure that it fulfils its statutory responsibility 
and legal obligations and continues to demonstrate community leadership. 

2.  Since the last report there have been significant changes both organisationally and 
nationally.  Over the last 5 years we have been working towards the Equality 
Standard for Local Government, and are currently declared at Level 3 and about to 
undertake external peer evaluation.  There is now a move to a more simplified 
“Equality Framework” that will sit alongside the new Comprehensive Area 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



Assessment (CAA) based performance framework for local government.  There will 
be 3 levels instead of the 5 in the current Equality Standard. These are: Emerging, 
Achieving and Excellent, and this will significantly reduce the number of prescribed 
actions.  The new equality framework will be introduced in April 2009.    

3. This move away from a very prescriptive approach means that Local Authorities can 
use the new Framework to determine local needs, priorities and actions (in line with 
what is being expected by the CAA).  However, there is a need to ensu
[...]

 

 
 

N
o
 i
n
te
rv
e
n
ti
o
n
s
 

d
e
e
m
e
d
 n
e
c
e
s
s
a
ry
 a
s
 o
f 

O
c
o
to
b
e
r 
0
8
. 

6
. 
C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
/S
o
c
ia
l 

C
o
h
e
s
io
n
 

 
 

 
 

 

6
.1
. 
D
e
v
e
lo
p
, 
p
ro
m
o
te
 a
n
d
 

h
o
s
t 
e
v
e
n
ts
 t
o
 

e
n
c
o
u
ra
g
e
 s
o
c
ia
l 

c
o
h
e
s
io
n
 a
c
ro
s
s
 a
ll
 

s
tr
a
n
d
s
 o
f 
d
iv
e
rs
it
y
  

C
D
T
 

S
u
p
p
o
rt
 g
iv
e
n
 t
o
 a
 

n
u
m
b
e
r 
o
f 
e
v
e
n
ts
 e
g
. 

L
G
B
T
 H
is
to
ry
 M
o
n
th
, 

In
te
rn
a
ti
o
n
a
l 
D
a
y
 o
f 
 

D
is
a
b
le
d
 P
e
rs
o
n
s
, 

B
la
c
k
 H
is
to
ry
 M
o
n
th
, 

H
o
lo
c
a
u
s
t 
M
e
m
o
ri
a
l 

D
a
y
 

M
in
im
u
m
 o
f 
3
 

e
v
e
n
ts
 e
a
c
h
 y
e
a
r 
 

D
E
S
, 
R
E
S
, 
G
E
S
 

F
a
c
ili
ta
te
d
 L
G
B
T
 h
is
to
ry
 

m
o
n
th
 p
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
 o
f 

e
v
e
n
ts
 F
e
b
 0
8
. 

H
o
lo
c
a
u
s
t 
M
e
m
o
ri
a
l 
D
a
y
 

s
u
p
p
o
rt
e
d
 J
a
n
 0
8
. 

“T
a
k
in
g
 p
a
rt
 i
n
 p
o
lit
ic
s
” 

e
v
e
n
t 
in
 p
la
c
e
 (
2
 O
c
t)
. 
 

B
la
c
k
 H
is
to
ry
 M
o
n
th
 

e
v
e
n
t 
in
 p
la
c
e
 (
O
c
t 
0
8
).
 

E
q
u
a
lit
y
 f
o
ru
m
 t
a
k
in
g
 

p
la
c
e
 i
n
 N
o
v
e
m
b
e
r 
0
8
. 

In
t’
l 
D
a
y
 o
f 
D
is
a
b
le
d
 

P
e
rs
o
n
s
 e
v
e
n
t 
in
 p
la
c
e
 

(D
e
c
 0
8
).
 

6
.2
. 
D
e
v
e
lo
p
 a
n
 E
q
u
a
li
ti
e
s
 

F
o
ru
m
 

N
e
v
ill
e
 M
e
re
d
it
h
 

E
v
e
n
t 
h
o
s
te
d
 

M
a
rc
h
 2
0
0
8
 

 
T
h
e
 f
o
ru
m
 w
ill
 t
a
k
e
 

p
la
c
e
 i
n
 N
o
v
e
m
b
e
r 
2
0
0
8
 

 

10



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Rob Knowles, Programme Manager (Corporate ICT Strategy) on (01432) 263764 

Filename: FinalDataCentreMRURelocationandCorporateICTStrategyUpdateOct080.doc Version Dated: Wednesday, 08 October 2008  

DATA CENTRE/MODERN RECORDS UNIT (MRU) 

RELOCATION AND CORPORATE ICT STRATEGY UPDATE 

PORTFOLIO RESPONSIBILITY: ICT, EDUCATION AND ACHIEVEMENT 

CABINET 16 OCTOBER 2008 

 

Wards Affected 

County-wide 

Purpose 

To approve the phased relocation of the data centre currently at Thorn Office Centre and 
the relocation of the Modern Records Units currently at Merchant House and Blueschool 
House to a co-located facility at Wallbrook Court, Rotherwas. 

To note the update and follow-on actions from the Corporate ICT Strategy. 

Key Decision  

This is a Key Decision because it is likely to result in the Council incurring expenditure 
above agreed budgets for the service or function (shown as a line in the budget book) to 
which the decision relates but allowing for virements between budget heads and savings 
within budget heads of up to £500,000. 

It was not included in the Forward Plan however inclusion in the agenda gives the required 
notice in accordance with Section 15 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Access to Information) Regulations 2000. 

Recommendations 

 THAT: 

(a) the Thorn Office Centre Data Centre and the Modern Records 

Units at Merchant House and Blueschool House be relocated to a 

co-located facility at Wallbrook Court, Rotherwas; 

(b) approval be given to begin work on the relocation project; 

(c) approval be given to fund the project; and 

(d) the Corporate ICT Strategy update be noted. 

AGENDA ITEM 5

11



Reasons 

1. Cabinet should note that there are large interdependencies between the initiatives 
contained within this report from a Corporate ICT Strategy perspective. The data 
centre relocation, standardisation, virtualisation and the Community Network 
Upgrade (CNU) re-tendering all contribute to and support the Herefordshire 
Connects initiative and substantially mitigate current Council risks.  Storage in the 
Modern Records Unit buildings is under significant pressure, and there is a serious 
risk that in one year the storage services provided will reach their capacity.   

2. There is no fire suppression in either of the current Modern Record Units or the 
Thorn Data Centre at Rotherwas. 

3. The MRU is split between Merchant House and Blueschool House meaning 
additional operational su
[...]
need to deliver paper files on 

request to offices, and collect boxes of records to be transferred from offices. The 

Pedicargo and the Amey courier services currently deliver files, but not boxes for 

transfer. It may be that a scan on demand service or a program of back scanning 

would at some point reduce the need to deliver as many files. Initially, however, 

provision would need to be made for records to be transported either by use of a van 

owned or rented by the Unit, or through contracting courier services, since the Unit 

would no longer be centrally located for staff to collect files from or deliver boxes to. 

 

1.1.2 CURRENT ISSUES 

1. Storage in the Modern Records Unit buildings is filling up, and there is a serious risk that 
in one year the storage services provided will reach their capacity. The storage space 
has been put under pressure by the requirements of the Council’s Accommodation 
Strategy and by the recognition under Herefordshire Public Services that space could be 
shared to store records for the Primary Care Trust as well under some form of paid 
service level agreement.  

2. There is no fire suppression in the current MRU. 

18



3. The MRU is split between Merchant House and Blueschool House meaning additional 
operational support and cost over two buildings. 

4. The projection for Modern Records does not take account of the future level of annual 
destructions, which are currently not fully known. There will be destructions of files at the 
end of their retention period, which can be projected, and destruction of files transferred 
to another media through scanning. Scanning of documents would substantially affect 
the number of physical files held, but how many files would be scanned, and over what 
time period, is currently undecided but within the scope of Herefordshire Connects. 
Some files may be scanned but paper versions retained due to issues of long-term 
preservation. For other files, it may not be cost-effective
[...]
ing current equipment specifications. 

The project aims to replace around 300 computers and move to a single operating system 
and Microsoft Office version by the end of this financial year and has already started a 
process of identifying and upgrading or replacing computers. The remaining computers in 
the estate will be scheduled in for replacement over the next four years. 

4.4 Risk Management 

1. The following risks on the Council’s corporate risk register will be partly mitigated by 

this project: 

2. CR4 Organisational Improvement and greater efficiency - The inability to provide 
critical services due to the failure of the ICT networks: This project will allow the rapid 
provision of computers in the event of a serious incident involving the loss of a 
building. Standardisation means staff will find it easier to relocate and start using 
computers at other sites. 

3. CR28 Organisational improvement and greater efficiency - Deliverable benefits 
from Herefordshire Connects not realised: This project will allow the new applications 
delivered by Connects to increase productivity and realise benefits by providing 
quicker, more reliable computers to the end users.  

 

37



38



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from the Interim Deputy Chief Executive 

on 01432 383517 

FinalCabinetReport16Oct08V70.doc 

HEREFORDSHIRE CONNECTS PROGRAMME  

PORTFOLIO RESPONSIBILITY: ICT, EDUCATION & ACHEIVEMENT  

CABINET 16 OCTOBER 2008 

 

Wards Affected 

County-wide   

Purpose 

To update Cabinet on the progress of the Herefordshire Connects evaluation of ICT system 
solutions, which has been managed in compliance with the Council’s Procurement Policy.  It 
also recommends a new system for Environment and Planning. 
 
The technology choices will support the Council’s delivery of service improvements and 
efficiencies through the Connects Programme, in partnership with Herefordshire PCT. 
 

Key Decision  

This is a Key Decision because it will result in the Council incurring expenditure above 
agreed budgets for the service or function (shown as a line in the budget book) to which the 
decision relates but allowing for virements between budget heads and savings within budget 
heads of up to £500,000. 
 
It was included in the Forward Plan. 
 

Recommendations 

THAT Cabinet approves 

a) Civica as the technology system for an integrated solution for Environment 
and Planning; 

b) that the Joint Management Team conclude negotiations with Deloitte, within 
the Framework Agreement between the Council and Deloitte, to plan and 
commence the implementation of this system by November 2008; and 

THAT Cabinet notes 

c) the progress made in the selection of a system for Integrated Support 
Services and Performance and Risk Management and the timescale for 
recommending a preferred supplier for both to Cabinet is by 20 November 
2008.  

d) that the Joint Management Team conduct a strategic assessment based on 
the evaluation of the two Integrated Support Services system solutions.   

e) the Finance System Upgrade has been completed and the Customer 
Relationship Management System Upgrade is to commence in October 
2008. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

39



Reasons 

1 This report provides a progress report on the actions taken on the recommendations 
made to Cabinet on 31 July 2008 to enable timely implementation of the next phase 
of Herefordshire Connects and address risks to ICT system failure identified in the 
Corporate Risk Register. 

 

Considerations 

2 On 31 July 2008 Cabinet approved Joint Management Team’s recommendations 
that:  

 
(a)  Herefordshire Connects be re-focused on implementing the three updated 

business cases and further developing these business cases jointly with the 
PCT as defined in section 5.3 of the report attached; 

(b)  Cabinet note the critical risks to service continuity of key ICT system failures. 
This is due to the current large number of inadequately connected systems 
requiring upgrades that would not achieve the Council’s ambitions for 
improving customer services and satisfaction, provide poor value for money 
or that are no longer supported by providers due to their age; 

(c)  The Council’s ICT system application portfolio be rationalised to achieve the 
minimum number of integrated applications by Joint Management Team and 
Deloitte conducting a two month evaluation of: 

• the four market proven system providers for an integrated back office 
system and associated integration tools to enable integration between 
Council systems and where jointly approved, Council and PCT 
systems, as stated in Section 6.4 of the report attached; 

• the two market proven system providers for an integrated environment 
and planning system, as stated in Section 6.4 of the report attached; 

• market proven system providers for an integrated performance 
management system, as stated in Section 6.4 of the report attached; 

• A report on the recommendations arising from (c) above be produced 
for the Cabinet in October 2008; 

• The Customer Relationship Management System Upgrade should 
proceed to secure the significant increase in system efficiency and 
customer service standards. Deloitte advise this upgrade is already 
delivering these for other Council users of this system; 

• The current Finance System Upgrade should proceed; which will 
address imminent service continuity risks 

• The Joint Management Team implement Connects Programme 
Management arrangements based on Section 8 of the report attached 
to provide assurance to the Council, and where relevant PCT, of 
compliance with the applicable Procurement Policies and best practice 
in the Project Management risks, costs and the realisation of benefits 
for customers and staff. 

40



Evaluation Process 
 
3 In the Appendices, the report “Transforming Herefordshire Public Services 

Herefordshire Connects – Technology Selection” describes the evaluation process in 
more detail.  

 
4 The evaluation process was run jointly with Deloitte, as the Council’s Strategic 

Advisors for the Connects Programme, and was governed by the Herefordshire 
Connects Programme Board, in compliance with the Council’s Procurement Policy. 
The Herefordshire Connects Programme Board includes both Council and PCT 
Directors and officers and reports to the Joint Management Team.  

 
Environment and Planning 
 
5 The scope of services delivered within these directorates is very broad, including 

Planning, Building Control, Environmental Health, Trading Standards and Private 
Sector Housing.  The number of suppliers within the market able to support this 
breadth of functionality is small, with two clear market leaders, Civica and Northgate. 

 
6 A summary of the assessment results against the selection criteria is indicated 

below. 
 
 
Criteria Civica Northgate 

Strategic Alignment Meets Requirements Meets Requirements 

Functionality Scored 91% Scored 84% 

Market Proven Proven Proven 

Technical Alignment Scored 69% Scored 57% 

Skills Requirement MS Based – skills available in house MS Based – skills available in house 

Cost Scored 70% Scored 55% 

Risk Low Low 

 

7 Overall it was felt that both systems performed credibly and both could deliver the 
Council’s requirements.  However, the assessment indicated that Civica offered a 
deeper set of functionality on a technical platform which the Council is better able to 
support and at a lower cost. A number of reference site visits are being undertaken. 

Compliance 

 
8 The selection was conducted within the Office of Government Commerce’s ‘Catalist’ 

framework agreement signed with Deloitte in February 2008. 
 
9 Officers from Audit Services gave governance support and were present at key 

scoring and demonstration sessions to ensure compliance with good practice 
including standing orders. 

 
10 A Commercial panel undertook financial assessment of the responses. The Head of 

Financial Services l
[...]
 to current joint assessment and negotiations between the Council and 

43



Deloitte.  

29 The cost estimates for the chosen Environment and Planning solution supplied as 
part of the commercial assessment process have been reviewed to establish what 
elements can be capitalised against the current capital finance regulations. Capacity 
for the overall Connects programme has been provided for within the Medium Term 
Financial Management Strategy agreed as part of the 2008/09 budget setting 
process. 

30 The overall financial phased profile included in the 31 July 2008 report will be 
updated when all elements of the Connects Programme have been selected and an 
independent assessment made by Capita of compliance with capital finance 
regulations. 

Risk Management 

31 The Council is exposed to critical risks to service continuity of key ICT system failures. 
This is due to the current large number of inadequately connected system requiring 
upgrades that would not achieve the Council’s ambitions for improving customer services 
and satisfaction, provide poor value for money or that are no longer supported by 
providers due to their age.  

32 The upgrade to the Council Finance System has mitigated the risk for this key system. 

33 The upgrade to the Customer Relationship Management system will mitigate the risk for 
this system. 

34 In addition, the implementation of the new system for Environment and Planning will 
address the risks associated with this legacy system. 

Alternative Options 

35 Alternative options for ISS are being strategically assessed by Joint Management Team. 
The options are Agresso and SAP as a basis for a shared services environment. 

Consultees 

36 Herefordshire Connect Programme Board members. 

Deloitte  

Capita. 

Appendices 

Deloitte report: “Transforming Herefordshire Public Services, Herefordshire Connects – 
Technology Selection” 

 

44



 Herefordshire Council – Technology Selection 

1 

 

 

 

Transforming Herefords

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of CABINET held at THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD 
on Thursday 16 October 2008 at 2.00 p.m. 
  

Present: Councillor RJ Phillips (Chairman) 
Councillor  (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: LO Barnett, H Bramer, JP French, JA Hyde, JG Jarvis, 

PD Price and DB Wilcox 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors   
  
  
53. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Cabinet Member Councillor 

AJM Blackshaw. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: ACR Chappell, Labour Group 
Leader, GFM Dawe, Alliance Group Leader and PJ Edwards, Strategic Monitoring 
Committee Chairman. 

  
54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest made. 
  
55. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2008 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

  
56. COMPREHENSIVE EQUALITY POLICY AND ASSOCIATED EQUALITY 

SCHEMES   
  
 Cabinet considered a report which gave details on progress on the work that the 

Council has done with regard to its Comprehensive Equality Policy and Associated 
Equality Schemes (CEP and ES). 

The Cabinet Member for Corporate and Customer Services and Human Resources 
expressed the view that the report was well written and clear to understand. She 
highlighted the recognition the Council had received at regional and national level 
and the visit of Shropshire County Council to receive training from Herefordshire 
Council officers. Cabinet noted the work of officers and Council partner organisations 
on the CEP and ES and the progress that had been made.  

The Equality and Diversity Manager, referred to paragraph four of the report and to 
the external assessment which was due to be confirmed in November 2008 but 
would now not be confirmed until February 2009. Although this was later than 
expected, it was still on target. In referring to the MeWe film on Race Equality, she 
advised the film had been used for the training of officers and Members and would 
now be going out to all schools. She added that the Disability Equality Scheme was 



CABINET THURSDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2008 

 

 

now in its second year and a review was being carried out regarding disability 
access with information on this being available shortly. She also added that there 
was an international day for disability coming on the 3 December 2008. 

The Vice-Chairman of Strategic Monitoring Committee agreed that the report was 
good and important and hoped it would be adopted by the Herefordshire Primary 
Care Trust. He also drew attention to the problem of ageism and was advised it was 
an area being focused on. Cabinet was informed that although the CEP and AES 
had not yet been adopted by the PCT, discussions around joint working were 
underway. 

The Leader referred to the ageing population who would need to continue to work 
longer to compensate for not having a final salary pension scheme.  He recognised 
the democratic practice in moving to eradicate ageism particularly with the increasing 
unemployment levels. 

The Independent Group Leader asked how complaints received in relation to 
equality issues were dealt with. Cabinet was informed that all complaints were 
investigated and would either result in specific action being taken or that the 
investigation would show there was no complaint to answer. 

RESOLVED 
 
That: 
 

(a) progress in implementing the Comprehensive Equality 
Policy and associated schemes be noted; 

 
(b) the continued work of the Corporate Diversity Team and its 

implementation of the Equality Standard and the transition 
to the new Equality Framework be endorsed; and 

 
(c) the importance of maintaining the progress and commitment to 

equality schemes to ensure compliance with its statutory 
requirements be recognised. 

  
57. DATA CENTRE/MODERN RECORDS UNIT (MRU) RELOCATION AND 

CORPORATE ICT STRATEGY UPDATE   
  
 The Cabinet considered a report regarding the phased relocation of the data centre 

currently at the Thorn Office Centre and the relocation of the Modern Records Units 
currently at Merchant House and Blueschool House to a co-located facility at 
Wallbrook Court, Rotherwas. The report also requested Cabinet to note the update 
and follow-on actions from the Corporate ICT Strategy. 
 
The Cabinet Member for ICT, Education and Achievement stated that the report sets 
out clearly the situation regarding the need to move from the Thorn Office Centre as 
the lease would expire in two years, the capacity issues in the current Modern 
Records Unit and that the current units were not fit for purpose. 
 
A question was asked on the financial implications. The Leader informed Cabinet 
that funding for the project was contained in the 2009/10, paragraph 22 of the report 
refers. He also drew Members attention to the cost to the Council if these measures 
were not taken. 
 
The Vice-Chairman for Strategic Monitoring Committee informed Cabinet that the 
Scrutiny Review Group had endorsed the need for ICT to move from its current 



CABINET THURSDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2008 

 

 

location and he strongly commended the proposal. 
 
 
The Cabinet Member for ICT, Education and Achievement referred to the anticipated 
timescale of November 2009 for the combined move, although he hoped that an 
earlier date of June might be feasible.  
 
The Leader stated that by placing the Data Centre at Rotherwas would provide a 
broadband service capable of supporting Herefordshire Council and the businesses 
at Rotherwas currently suffering from a poor or no broadband service. The Cabinet 
Member for Resources asked about the likely speed capability of the broadband 
service. 
 
The Programme Manager for Hereford Connects stated that the new data centre 
would give an option at a later stage to offer help to other businesses at Rotherwas 
however, this was dependent on British Telecom (BT) and talks were currently in 
progress with BT. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Corporate and Customer Services and Human Resources 
in agreeing with the proposals, took the view that this was an important opportunity 
to work in partnership and that every effort should be made to fast track the 
relocation. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That: 
 

(a) the Thorn Office Centre Data Centre and the Modern 
Records Units at Merchant House and Blueschool House 
be relocated to a co-located facility at Wallbrook Court, 
Rotherwas; 

(b) approval be given to begin work on the relocation project; 

(c) approval be given to fund the project; and 

(d) the Corporate ICT Strategy update be noted. 

  
58. HEREFORDSHIRE CONNECTS PROGRAMME   
  
 The Cabinet considered a report which gave an update on the progress of the 

Herefordshire Connects evaluation of ICT system solutions, which has been 
managed in compliance with the Council’s Procurement Policy. It also recommended 
a new system for Environment and Planning. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive (Interim) drew Members attention to the Joint 
Management Team’s recommendations that had been approved by Cabinet at 31 
July 2008, paragraph two of the report refers. With regard to two significant risks, he 
informed Cabinet that the short term upgrade of the finance system had been carried 
out which would address imminent service continuity risks and that the upgrade of 
the Customer Relationship Management System was in progress. He also 
emphasised that the approach would operate entirely within the procurement 
process and that a report would be submitted to the next meeting with the next set of 
proposals following the report presented to the Cabinet meeting on 31 July 2008. 
 



CABINET THURSDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2008 

 

 

The Vice-Chairman of the Strategic Monitoring Committee expressed concerns that 
the proposals might struggle as a link with the NHS systems. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive (Interim) informed Cabinet that the recommendation to 
approve Civica did not require any links to the NHS systems. NHS nationally 
specified systems were mainly clinical and, with the exception of the NHS Electronic 
Staff Record, there were no links with regard to the integrated support services and 
performance risk management systems. The officers would however be looking at 
ways in which the Council can potentially integrate its systems with Herefordshire 
Primary Care Trust (PCT). 
 
In response to a question form the Independent Group Leader regarding efficiency 
savings, the Deputy Chief Executive (Interim) reported that there significant savings 
had already been delivered and that the overall business case reported to Cabinet 
on the 31 July 2008 set out the future efficiency savings. The savings were being 
tracked and would be reported to Cabinet at the next meeting. They were also being 
quality assured on a regular basis to insure benefit. 
 
The Director of Resources reminded Cabinet that the Council had a good record on 
efficiency targets and that the Hereford Connects Programme was a plan which 
would continue that record. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment and Strategic Housing referred to integrated 
solutions for Environment and Planning and in particular quality of Management. He 
requested confirmation that quality of information to Members would be improved 
and asked when the improvement would be in place. 
 
The Programme Manager for Herefordshire Connects reported that quality of 
management was key. The out of town scanning arrangement was timescaled to be 
in place at the end of summer 2009. One of the key issues was the Primary Care 
Trust aspect. The two remaining companies from the original shortlist of five were 
both capable of providing the specified technical integration with other systems for 
the Council and the PCT. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive (Interim) informed Cabinet that the remaining two 
companies for the provision of the Integrated Support Services system were going 
through a very intensive scrutiny exercise, compliant with the procurement policy. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Corporate and Customer Services and Human Resources 
reminded Members that currently the Council has 900 systems which would be 
reduced to 30 at the completion of this work. 
 
The Cabinet Member Social Care Adults congratulated the officers for the work 
which had currently been carried out. 

RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet approves: 

 
a) Civica as the technology system for an integrated solution for 

Environment and Planning; 

b) the Joint Management Team concluding negotiations with Deloitte, 
within the Framework Agreement between the Council and Deloitte, 
to plan and commence the implementation of this system by 
November 2008;  



CABINET THURSDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2008 

 

 

That Cabinet notes: 
 
c) the progress made in the selection of a system for Integrated 

Support Services and Performance and Risk Management and the 
timescale for recommending a preferred supplier for both to Cabinet 
is by 20 November 2008;  

d) that the Joint Management Team conduct a strategic assessment 
based on the evaluation of the two Integrated Support Services 
system solutions; and   

e) the Finance System Upgrade has been completed and the Customer 
Relationship Management System Upgrade is to commence in 
October 2008. 

 
  
The meeting ended at 2.50 p.m. CHAIRMAN 

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
 


